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Claims;Adjustment Requests

Topic #512

Electronic
837 Transaction

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 (837 Health
Care Claim) transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) offers electronic hilling software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider
Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES
software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers
may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Hel pdesk.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim to adjust.
Once the claim is found, the provider can alter it to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim
ForwardHealth has paid within 365 days of the DOS (date of service) can be adjusted and resubmitted on the Portal, regardless
of how the claim was originally submitted.

Claim adjustments with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline should not be submitted electronically. Providers who
attempt to submit a claim adjustment electronically for DOS beyond 365 days will have the entire amount of the claim recouped.

Requests for adjustments to claims with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline may be submitted using the timely filing
process (a paper process) if the claim adjustment meets one of the exceptions to the claim submission deadline.

Topic #4857

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
guides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Over payments

Topic #8417

Voiding Claims

Providers may void claims on the ForwardHealth Portal to return overpayments. This way of returning overpayments may be a
more efficient and timely way for providers as a voided claim is a complete recoupment of the payment for the entire claim. Once
aclaim isvoided, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services indicated on the voided claim may be resubmitted on
anew claim.
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Responses

Topic #13437

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments

There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action
and do not affect reimbursement.

Claims that are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice).

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim.

Topic #11537

National Correct Coding Initiative

As part of the federal PPACA (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act) of 2010, the federal CM S (Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services) are required to promote correct coding and control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment of
claims under Medicaid. The NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) isthe CMS response to this requirement. The NCCI
includes the creation and implementation of claims processing edits to ensure correct coding on claims submitted for Medicaid
reimbursement.

ForwardHealth is required to implement the NCCI in order to monitor all professional claims and outpatient hospital claims
submitted with CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) or HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure
codes for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and Family Planning Only
Services for compliance with the following NCCI edits:

1 MUE (Medically Unlikely Edits), or units-of-service detail edits
1 Procedure-to-procedure detail edits

The NCCI editing will occur in addition to/along with current procedure code review and editing completed by McKesson
ClaimCheck and in ForwardHealth interChange.

Medically Unlikely Detail Edits

MUE, or units-of-service detail edits, define the maximum units of service that a provider would report under most circumstances
for asingle member on a single DOS (date of service) for each CPT or HCPCS procedure code. If adetail on aclaim is denied
for MUE, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code on the RA (Remittance Advice) indicating that the detail
was denied due to NCCI.

An example of an MUE would be if procedure code 11102 (tangential biopsy of skin [eg, shave, scoop, saucerize, curette]; single
lesion) was hilled by a provider on a professiona claim with a quantity of two or more. This procedure is medically unlikely to
occur more than once; therefore, if it is billed with units greater than one, the detail will be denied.
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Procedur e-to-Procedur e Detail Edits

Procedure-to-procedure detail edits define pairs of CPT or HCPCS codes that should not be reported together on the same
DOS for avariety of reasons. This edit applies across details on a single claim or across different claims. For example, an earlier
claim that was paid may be denied and recouped if a more complete code is billed for the same DOS on a separate claim. If a
detail on aclaim is denied for procedure-to-procedure edit, providers will receive an EOB code on the RA indicating that the
detail was denied due to NCCI.

An example of a procedure-to-procedure edit would be if procedure codes 11451 (excision of skin and subcutaneous tissue for
hidradenitis, axillary; with complex repair) and 93000 (el ectrocardiogram, routine ECG with at least 12 leads; with interpretation
and report) were billed on the same claim for the same DOS. Procedure code 11451 describes a more complex service than
procedure code 93000, and therefore, the secondary procedure would be denied.

Quarterly Code List Updates

CM S will issue quarterly revisions to the table of codes subject to NCCI edits that ForwardHealth will adopt and implement.
Refer to the CM S Medicaid website for downloadable code lists.

Claim Details Denied as a Result of National Correct Coding I nitiative Edits
Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain why particular services on a claim were denied:

1 Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the EOB message related to the denial.

1 Review the claim submitted to ensure al information is accurate and complete.

1 Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

1 Consult current ForwardHealth publications, including the Online Handbook, to make sure current policy and billing
instructions were followed.

1 Call Provider Services for further information or explanation.

If reimbursement for aclaim or adetail on aclaim is denied due to an MUE or procedure-to-procedure edit, providers may
appeal the denial. Following are instructions for submitting an appeal:

1 Complete the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/2015)) form. In Element 16, select the "Consultant
review requested” checkbox and the "Other/comments’ checkbox. In the "Other/comments” text box, indicate
"Reconsideration of an NCCI denial."

1 Attach notes/supporting documentation.

1 Submit a claim, Adjustment/Reconsideration Request, and additional notes/supporting documentation to ForwardHealth for
processing.

Topic #4821

Prior Authorization Number on the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) reports PA (prior authorization) numbers used to process the claim. PA numbers appear in the
detail lines of claims processing information.
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Responsibilities
Topic #517

Usual and Customary Charges

For most services, providers are required to indicate their usua and customary charge when submitting claims. The usual and
customary charge is the provider's charge for providing the same service to persons not entitled to the program's benefits. For
providers using a sliding fee scale, the usual and customary charge is the median of the individual provider's charge for the service
when provided to non-program patients. For providers who have not established usual and customary charges, the charge should
be reasonably related to the provider's cost for providing the service.

Providers may not discriminate against BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid members by charging a higher fee for the same service than
that charged to a private-pay patient.

For services requiring a member copayment, providers should till indicate their usual and customary charge. The copayment
amount collected from the member should not be deducted from the charge submitted. When applicable, ForwardHealth
automatically deducts the copayment amount.

For most services, ForwardHealth reimburses the lesser of the provider's usual and customary charge, plus a professiona
dispensing fee, if applicable, or the maximum allowable fee established.
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Submission
Topic #17797

1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Completion
|nstructions

These ingtructions are for the completion of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) for ForwardHealth. Refer to the
1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by the NUCC (National
Uniform Claim Committee) and available on their website, to view instructions for al item numbers not listed below.

Use the following claim form completion instructions, in conjunction with the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference
Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by the NUCC, to avoid denia or inaccurate claim payment. Be advised
that every code used isrequired to be avalid code, even if it is entered in a non-required field. Do not include attachments unless
instructed to do so.

Members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid receive a ForwardHealth member identification card. Always verify a
member's enrollment before providing nonemergency services to determine if there are any limitations to covered services and to
obtain the correct spelling of the member's name.

When submitting a claim with multiple pages, providersarerequired to indicate page numbers using the format " Page
X of X" in the upper right corner of the claim form.

Other health insurance (for example, commercial health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) sources must be billed
prior to submitting claims to ForwardHealth, unless the service does not require commercial health insurance hilling as determined
by ForwardHealth. When submitting paper claims, if the member has any other health insurance sources, providers are required to
complete and submit an Explanation of Medical Benefits form, along with the completed paper claim.

Submit completed paper claims and the completed Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable, to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

Item Number 6 — Patient Relationship to Insured
Enter "X" in the "Sdlf* box to indicate the member's relationship to insured when Item Number 4 is completed. Only one box can
be marked.

Item Number 9 — Other Insured's Name (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia heath insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 9a — Other Insured's Policy or Group Number (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.
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Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 9d — Insurance Plan Name or Program Name (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 10d — Claim Codes (Designated by NUCC)
When applicable, enter the Condition Code. The Condition Codes approved for use on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
are available on the NUCC website under Code Sets.

Item Number 11 — Insured's Policy Group or FECA Number (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia hedth insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 11d — Is There Another Health Benefit Plan?
Thisfield is not used for processing by ForwardHealth.

Item Number 19 — Additional Claim Information (Designated by NUCC)

When applicable, enter provider identifiers or taxonomy codes. A list of applicable qualifiers are defined by the NUCC and can
be found in the NUCC 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by
the NUCC.

If aprovider bills an unlisted (or not otherwise classified) procedure code, a description of the procedure must be indicated in this
field. If amore specific code is not available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could
include a PA (prior authorization) request, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service
rendered.

Item Number 22 — Resubmission Code and/or Original Reference Number
Thisfield is not used for processing by ForwardHealth.

Section 24
The six service lines in section 24 have been divided horizontally. Enter service information in the bottom, unshaded area of the six
service lines. The horizonta division of each service line is not intended to allow the billing of 12 lines of service.

For provider-administered drugs: NDCs (National Drug Codes) must be indicated in the shaded area of Item Numbers 24A-
24G. Each NDC must be accompanied by an NDC qualifier, unit qualifier, and units. To indicate an NDC, providers should do
the following:

1 Indicate the NDC qualifier N4, followed by the 11-digit NDC, with no space in between.

1 Indicate one space between the NDC and the unit qualifier.

1 Indicate one unit qualifier (F2 [International unit], GR [Gram], ME [Milligram], ML [Milliliter], or UN [Unit]), followed by
the NDC units, with no space in between.

For additional information about submitting a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form with supplemental NDC information, refer to the
completion instructions located under " Section 24" in the Fidd Specific Instructions section of the NUCC's 1500 Health Insurance
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Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12.

Item Number 24C — EMG
Enter a"Y" in the unshaded area for each procedure performed as an emergency. If the procedure was not an emergency, leave
thisfield blank.

Item Number 29 — Amount Paid (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia hedth insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Topic #15737

Claimsfor Services Prescribed, Referred, or Ordered

Claims for services that are prescribed, referred, or ordered must include the NPI (National Provider Identifier) of the Medicaid-
enrolled provider who prescribed, referred, or ordered the service. Claims that do not include the NPI of a Medicaid-enrolled
provider will be denied. (However, providers should not include the NPI of a provider who prescribes, refers, or orders services
on claims for services that are not prescribed, referred, or ordered, as those claims will aso deny if the provider is not Medicaid-
enrolled.)

Note: Claims submitted for ESRD (end-stage renal disease) services do not reguire referring provider information; however,
prescribing and ordering provider information will still be required on claims.

Contacting Prescribing/Referring/Ordering Provider After a Claim Denial

If aclaim for services prescribed, referred, or ordered is denied because the prescribing/referring/ordering provider was not
Medicaid-enrolled, the rendering provider should contact the prescribing/referring/ordering provider and do the following:

1 Communicate that the prescribing/referring/ordering provider is required to be Medicaid-enrolled.

1 Inform the prescribing/referring/ordering provider of the limited enrollment available for prescribing/referring/ordering
providers.

1 Resubmit the claim once the prescribing/referring/ordering provider has enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid.

Exception for Services Prescribed, Referred, or Ordered Prior to a
Member's Medicaid Enrollment

Providers may submit claims for services prescribed, referred, or ordered by a non-Medicaid-enrolled provider if the member
was not yet enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid at the time the prescription, referral, or order was written (and the member has since
enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid). However, once the prescription, referral, or order expires, the prescribing/referring/ordering
provider is required to enroll in Wisconsin Medicaid if they continue to prescribe, refer, or order services for the member.

The procedures for submitting claims for this exception depend on the type of claim submitted:
1 Ingtitutional, professional, and dental claims for this exception must be sent to the following address:
ForwardHealth

P.R.O. Exception Requests
Ste 50
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313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

A copy of the prescription, referral, or order must be included with the claim.

1 Pharmacy and compound claims for this exception do not require any special handling. These claims include a prescription
date, so they can be processed to bypass the prescriber Medicaid enrollment requirement in situations where the provider
prescribed services before the member was Medicaid-enrolled.

Topic #344

Electronic Claim Submission

Providers are encouraged to submit claims electronically. Electronic claim submission does the following:

Adapts to existing systems

Allows flexible submission methods
Improves cash flow

Offers efficient and timely payments
Reduces billing and processing errors
Reduces clerical effort

Topic #3905

Electronic claims for enteral nutrition formula must be submitted using the 837P (837 Health Care Claim: Professional) transaction.
Electronic claims for enteral nutrition formula submitted using any transaction other than the 837P will be denied.

Providers should use the companion guide for the 837P transaction when submitting these claims.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The DMS (Division of Medicaid Services) offers electronic billing software at no cost to the provider. The PES (Provider
Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic claims using the 837 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Topic #16937

Electronic Claimsand Claim Adjustments With Other Commercial Health
I nsurance I nfor mation

Effective for claims and claim adjustments submitted electronically via the Portal or PES software on and after June 16, 2014,
other insurance information must be submitted at the detail level on professional, institutional, and dental claims and adjustments if
it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance. Except for afew instances, Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus
is the payer of last resort for any covered services, therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all
existing other health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care
organization).

Other insurance information that is submitted at the detail level viathe Portal or PES software will be processed at the detail level
by ForwardHealth.
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Under HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996), claims and adjustments submitted using an 837
transaction must include detail-level information for other insurance if they were processed at the detail level by the primary
insurance.

Adjustmentsto Claims Submitted Prior to June 16, 2014

Providers who submit professional, institutional, or dental claim adjustments electronically on and after June 16, 2014, for claims
originally submitted prior to June 16, 2014, are required to submit other insurance information at the detail level on the adjustment
if it was processed a the detail level by the primary insurance.

Topic #14857

Number of Days Billed Per Month

No more than 34 days of an enteral nutrition formula may be billed per month.

Topic #561

Paper Claim Form Preparation and Data Alignment
Reguirements

Optical Character Recognition

Paper claims submitted to ForwardHealth on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) and UB-04 Claim Form are
processed using OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software that recognizes printed, aphanumeric text. OCR software
increases efficiency by aleviating the need for keying in data from paper claims.

The data alignment requirements do not apply to the Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (04/2017)) form and the Noncompound
Drug Claim (F-13072 (04/2017)) form.

Speed and Accuracy of Claims Processing

OCR software processes claim forms by reading text within fields on claim forms. After a paper claim form is received by
ForwardHealth, the claim form is scanned so that an image can be displayed electronically. The OCR software reads the
electronic image on file and populates the information into the ForwardHealth interChange system. This technology increases
accuracy by removing the possibility of errors being made during manual keying.

OCR software speeds paper claim processing, but only if providers prepare their claim forms correctly. In order for OCR
software to read the claim form accurately, the quality of copy and the alignment of text within individual fields on the claim form
need to be precise. If data are misaligned, the claim could be processed incorrectly. If data cannot be read by the OCR software,
the process will stop and the electronic image of the claim form will need to be reviewed and keyed manually. This will cause an
increase in processing time.

Handwritten Claims

Submitting handwritten claims should be avoided whenever possible. ForwardHealth accepts handwritten claims; however, it is
very difficult for OCR software to read a handwritten claim. If a handwritten claim cannot be read by the OCR software, it will
need to be keyed manually from the electronic image of the claim form. Providers should avoid submitting claims with handwritten
corrections as this can a so cause OCR software processing delays.
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Use Original Claim Forms

Only origina 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms and UB-04 Claim Forms should be submitted. Original claim forms are printed
in red ink and may be obtained from afederal forms supplier. ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. Claims that are
submitted as photocopies cannot be read by OCR software and will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image of the
claim form. This could result in processing delays.

UseLaser or Ink Jet Printers

It is recommended that claims are printed using laser or ink jet printers rather than printers that use DOT matrix. DOT matrix
printers have breaks in the letters and numbers, which may cause the OCR software to misread the claim form. Use of old or
worn ink cartridges should also be avoided. If the claim form is read incorrectly by the OCR software, the claim may be denied or
reimbursed incorrectly. The process may also be stopped if it is unable to read the claim form, which will cause adelay whileit is
manually reviewed.

Alignment

Alignment within each field on the claim form needs to be accurate. If text within afield is aligned incorrectly, the OCR software
may not recognize that data are present within the field or may not read the data correctly. For example, if a reimbursement
amount of $300.00 is entered into afield on the claim form, but the last "0" is not aligned within the field, the OCR software may
read the number as $30.00, and the claim will be reimbursed incorrectly.

To get the best alignment on the claim form, providers should center information vertically within each field, and align all
information on the same horizontal plane. Avoid squeezing two lines of text into one of the six line items on the 1500 Health
Insurance Claim Form.

The following sample claim forms demonstrate correct and incorrect alignment:

Correct alignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
Incorrect alignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
Correct alignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

Incorrect alignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

Clarity

Clarity is very important. If information on the claim form is not clear enough to be read by the OCR software, the process may
stop, prompting manual review.

The following guidelines will produce the clearest image and optimize processing time:

1 Use 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman or Courier New font.

1 Typeall claim datain uppercase letters.

1 Use only black ink to complete the claim form.

1 Avoid using italics, bold, or script.

1 Make sure characters do not touch.

1 Make sure there are no lines from the printer cartridge anywhere on the claim form.

1 Avoid using special characters such as dollar signs, decimals, dashes, asterisks, or backslashes, unlessit is specified that
these characters should be used.

1 Use Xsin check boxes. Avoid using letters such as"Y" for "Yes," "N" for "No," "M" for "Mae," or "F" for "Femae."

1 Do not highlight any information on the claim form. Highlighted information blackens when it is imaged, and the OCR
software will be unable to read it.
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Note: The above guidelines will also produce the clearest image for claims that need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Staples, Correction Liquid, and Correction Tape

The use of staples, correction liquid, correction tape, labels, or stickers on claim forms should be avoided. Staples need to be
removed from claim forms before they can be imaged, which can damage the claim and cause a delay in processing time.
Correction liquid, correction tape, labels, and stickers can cause data to be read incorrectly or cause the OCR process to stop,
prompting manual review. If the form cannot be read by the OCR software, it will need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Additional Diagnosis Codes

ForwardHealth will accept up to 12 diagnosis codes in Item Number 21 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
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Sample of a Correctly Aligned 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
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Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
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Sample of a Correctly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Paper Claim Submission

Enteral Nutrition Formula

Published Policy Through April 30, 2021

Wisconsin Medicaid

Page 17 of 157



Wisconsin Medicaid
Paper claims for enteral nutrition formula must be submitted using the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)). Paper claims
for enteral nutrition formula submitted on any other claim form will be denied.

Providers should use the appropriate claim form instructions for enteral nutrition formula when submitting these claims.

Obtaining the Claim Forms

ForwardHealth does not provide the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form. The form may be obtained from any federal forms
supplier.

Topic #10177

Prior Authorization Numberson Claims

Providers are not required to indicate a PA (prior authorization) number on claims. ForwardHealth interChange matches the claim
with the appropriate approved PA request. ForwardHealth's RA (Remittance Advice) and the 835 (835 Health Care Claim
Payment/Advice) report to the provider the PA number used to process aclaim. If a PA number isindicated on aclaim, it will not
be used and it will have no effect on processing the claim.

When a PA requirement is added to the list of drugs requiring PA and the effective date of a PA fallsin the middle of abilling
period, two separate claims that coincide with the presence of PA for the drug must be submitted to ForwardHealth.

Topic #3867

Referring Providers

The prescriber's name and NPI (National Provider Identifier) must be indicated on claims for enteral nutrition formula.

Topic #10637

Reimbursement Reduction for Most Paper Claims

As aresult of the Medicaid Rate Reform project, ForwardHealth will reduce reimbursement on most claims submitted to
ForwardHealth on paper. Most paper claims will be subject up to a $1.10 reimbursement reduction per claim.

For each claim that a reimbursement reduction was applied, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) to notify
them of the payment reduction. For claims with reimbursement reductions, the EOB will state the following, "This claim is eligible
for electronic submission. Up to a $1.10 reduction has been applied to this claim payment."

If apaid claim's total reimbursement amount is less than $1.10, ForwardHealth will reduce the payment up to a $1.10. The claim
will show on the RA (Remittance Advice) as paid but with a $0 paid amount.

The reimbursement reduction applies to the following paper claims:

1 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12))
1 UB-04 (CMS 1450) Claim Form

1 Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (04/2017)) form

1 Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (04/2017)) form
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Exceptionsto Paper Claim Reimbursement Reduction
The reimbursement reduction will not affect the following providers or claims:

In-state emergency providers
Out-of - state providers
Medicare crossover claims
Any claims that ForwardHealth requires additional supporting information to be submitted on paper, such as:
i Hysterectomy claims must be submitted along with an Acknowledgment of Receipt of Hysterectomy Information (F-
01160 (06/2013)) form
i Sterilization claims must be submitted along with a paper Consent for Sterilization (F-01164 (10/2008)) form.
i Claims submitted to Timely Filing appeals must be submitted on paper with a Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-
13047 (08/2015)) form.
i Incertain circumstances, drug claims must be submitted on paper with a Pharmacy Special Handling Request (F-
13074 (04/2014)) form.
i Claims submitted with four or more NDCs (National Drug Codes) for compound and noncompound drugs with
specific and non-specific HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes.

Topic #4817

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claims

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claims and electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer
to their companion gquides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.

Paper attachments that go with electronic claim transactions must be submitted with the Claim Form Attachment Cover Page (F-
13470 (10/2008)). Providers are required to indicate an ACN (attachment control number) for paper attachment(s) submitted
with electronic claims. (The ACN is an alphanumeric entry between 2 and 80 digits assigned by the provider to identify the
attachment.) The ACN must be indicated on the cover page so that ForwardHealth can match the paper attachment(s) to the
correct electronic claim.

ForwardHealth will hold an electronic claim transaction or a paper attachment(s) for up to 30 calendar daysto find a match. If a
match cannot be made within 30 days, the claim will be processed without the attachment and will be denied if an attachment is
required. When such a claim is denied, both the paper attachment(s) and the electronic claim will need to be resubmitted.

Providers are required to send paper attachments relating to electronic claim transactions to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

This does not apply to compound and noncompound claims.
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Archive Date:05/03/2021

Coordination of Benefits;Commercial Health I nsurance

Topic #595

Assignment of I nsurance Benefits

Assignment of insurance benefits is the process by which a specified party (for example, provider or policyholder) becomes
entitled to receive payment for claims in accordance with the insurance company policies.

Other hedth insurance (for example, commercia health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) companies may permit
reimbursement to the provider or member. Providers should verify whether other health insurance benefits may be assigned to the
provider. Asindicated by the other health insurance, providers may be required to obtain approval from the member for this
assignment of benefits.

If the provider is assigned benefits, providers should bill the other health insurance.
If the member is assigned insurance benefits, it is appropriate to submit a claim to ForwardHealth without billing the other health

insurance. In thisinstance providers should indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator or complete the Explanation of
Medical Benefits form, as applicable. ForwardHealth will bill the other health insurance.

Topic #344

Claimsfor Services Denied by Commercial Health
| nsurance

If commercia health insurance denies or recoups payment for services that are covered by BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin
Medicaid, the provider may submit a claim for those services. To allow payment in this situation, providers are encouraged to
follow the requirements (e.g., request PA (prior authorization) before providing the service for covered services that require PA).
If the requirements are followed, ForwardHealth may reimburse for the service up to the allowed amount (less any payments
made by other health insurance sources).

Note: The provider isrequired to demonstrate that a correct and complete claim was denied by the commercia health insurance
company for areason other than that the provider was out of network.

Topic #598

Commercial Fee-for-Service

Fee-for-service commercia health insurance is the traditional health care payment system under which providers receive a
payment for each unit of service provided rather than a capitation payment for each member. Such insurance usually does not
restrict health care to a particular network of providers.

When commercia health insurance plans give the member the option of getting care within or outside a provider network, non-
network providers may be reimbursed by the commercial health insurance company for covered services if they follow the
commercia health insurance plan's billing rules.

Topic #601
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Definition of Commercial Health I nsurance

Commercid hedth insurance is defined as any type of health benefit not obtained from Medicare or Wisconsin Medicaid and
BadgerCare Plus. The insurance may be employer-sponsored or privately purchased. Commercial health insurance may be
provided on afee-for-service basis or through a managed care plan.

Common types of commercial health insurance include HMOs, PPOs (preferred provider organizations), POS (point-of-service)
plans, Medicare Advantage plans, Medicare supplemental plans, dental plans, vision plans, HRAs (health reimbursement
accounts), and LTC (long term care) plans. Some commercial health insurance providers restrict coverage to a specified group of
providersin a particular service area.

When commercia health insurance plans require members to use a designated network of providers, non-network (i.e., providers
who do not have a contract with the member's commercia health insurance plan) will be reimbursed by the commercia health
insurance plan only if they obtain areferral or provide an emergency service.

Except for emergency services and covered services that are not covered under the commercial health insurance plan, members
enrolled in both a commercia health insurance plan and BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid (i.e., state-contracted MCO
(managed care organization), fee-for-service) are required to receive services from providers affiliated with the commercial health
insurance plan. In this situation, providers are required to refer the members to the commercial health insurance plan's network
providers. Thisis necessary because commercial health insurance is always primary to BadgerCare Plus.

BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid will not reimburse the provider if the commercial health insurance plan denied or
would deny payment because a service otherwise covered under the commercial health insurance plan was performed by a
provider outside the plan. In addition, if a member receives a covered service outside their commercial health insurance plan, the
provider cannot collect payment from the member.

Topic #602

Discounted Rates

Providers of services that are discounted by other health insurance (for example, commercial health insurance, Medicare,
Medicare Advantage Plans) should include the following information on claims or on the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as
applicable:

1 Their usual and customary charge

1 The appropriate claim adjustment reason code, NCPDP (Nationa Council for Prescription Drug Programs) reject code, or
other insurance indicator

1 Theamount, if any, actually received from other health insurance as the amount paid by other health insurance

Topic #596

Exhausting Commer cial Health I nsurance Sour ces

Providers are required to exhaust commercia health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth. Thisis
accomplished by following the process indicated in the following steps. Providers are required to prepare complete and accurate
documentation of efforts to bill commercial health insurance to substantiate other insurance indicators used on any claim.

Step 1. Determineif the Member Has Commer cial Health I nsurance
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If Wisconsin'sEVS (Enrollment Verification System) does not indicate that the member has commer cial health
insurance, the provider may submit a claim to ForwardHealth unless the provider is otherwise aware of commercia health
insurance coverage.

If the member disputestheinformation asit isindicated in the EV'S, the provider should submit a real-time Other
Coverage Discrepancy Report via the ForwardHealth Portal or submit a completed Commercial Other Coverage Discrepancy
Report (F-01159 (04/2017)) form. Unless the service does not require other health insurance billing, the provider should alow at
least two weeks before proceeding to Step 2.

Step 2. Determineif the Service Requires Other Health Insurance Billing
If the service requires other health insurance billing, the provider should proceed to Step 3.
If the service does not require other health insurance billing, the provider should proceed in one of the following ways:

1 The provider is encouraged to hill commercial health insurance if they believe that benefits are available. Reimbursement
from commercial health insurance may be greater than the Medicaid-allowed amount. If billing commercial health insurance
first, the provider should proceed to Step 3.

1 The provider may submit a claim without indicating an other insurance indicator on the claim or on the Explanation of
Medical Benefits form, as applicable.

The provider may not bill Wisconsin Medicaid and commercial health insurance simultaneously. Simultaneous billing may
constitute fraud and interferes with Wisconsin Medicaid's ability to recover prior payments.

Step 3. Identify Assignment of Commer cial Health Insurance Benefits

The provider should verify whether commercial health insurance benefits may be assigned to the provider. (As indicated by
commercial health insurance, the provider may be required to obtain approval from the member for this assignment of benefits.)

The provider should proceed in one of the following ways:

1 If the provider isassigned benefits, the provider should bill commercia health insurance and proceed to Step 4.

1 If themember isassigned insurance benefits, the provider may submit a claim (without billing commercia health
insurance) using the appropriate other insurance indicator or complete the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as
applicable.

If the commercia health insurance reimburses the member, the provider may collect the payment from the member. If the provider
receives reimbursement from Wisconsin Medicaid and the member, the provider is required to return the lesser amount to
Wisconsin Medicaid.

Step 4. Bill Commercial Health Insurance and Follow Up

If commercial health insurance denies or partially reimbursesthe provider for the claim, the provider may proceed to
Step 5.

If commercial health insurance does not respond within 45 days, the provider should follow up the origina claim with an
inquiry to commercial health insurance to determine the disposition of the claim. If commercial health insurance does not respond
within 30 days of the inquiry, the provider may proceed to Step 5.

Step 5. Submit Claim to ForwardHealth
If only partial reimbursement isreceived, if the correct and complete claim is denied by commercial health insurance,

or if commercial health insurance does not respond to the original and follow-up claims, the provider may submit aclaim
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to ForwardHealth using the appropriate other insurance indicator or complete the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as
applicable. Commercial remittance information should not be attached to the claim.

Topic #18497

Explanation of M edical Benefits Form Requirement

An Explanation of Medical Benefits (F-01234 (04/2018)) form must be included for each other payer when other health
insurance (for example, commercial health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) sources are indicated on a paper
claim or paper adjustment.

Note: ADA (American Dental Association) claims and claim adjustments and compound and noncompound drug claims and
claim adjustments are not subject to the requirements regarding use of the Explanation of Medical Benefits form.

Paper claims or adjustment requests that have other health insurance indicated may be returned to the provider unprocessed or
denied if they are submitted without the Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer. Paper claims or adjustments
submitted with incorrect or incomplete Explanation of Medical Benefits forms will also be returned or denied.

Use of the ForwardHealth Explanation of Medical Benefits form is mandatory; providers are required to use an exact copy.
ForwardHealth will not accept alternate versions (i.e., retyped or otherwise reformatted) of the Explanation of Medical Benefits
form.

The Explanation of Medical Benefits form requirement for paper claims and adjustments is intended to help ensure consistency
with electronic claims and adjustments submitted via the ForwardHeal th Portal or using an 837 (837 Hedth Care Claim)
transaction (including those submitted using PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software or through a clearinghouse or software
vendor).

The Explanation of Medical Benefits form requirement applies to paper claims and paper adjustments submitted to Wisconsin
Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and the WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program). Providers are reminded that,
except for afew instances, Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and WCDP are payers of last resort for any
covered service. Therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all other existing health insurance
sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care organization).

Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus are not payers of last resort for members who receive coverage from certain
governmental programs. Providers should ask members if they have coverage from these other government programs.

If amember becomes retroactively enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus after the provider has already been
reimbursed by one of these government programs, the provider may be required to submit the claims to ForwardHealth and
refund the payment from the government program.

Ink, Data Alignment, and Quality Standardsfor Paper Claim Submission

In order for OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software to read paper claim forms accurately, the claim forms must comply
with certain ink standards, as well as other data alignment and quality standards. The Explanation of Medical Benefits form will
also need to comply with these standards.

Topic #263

Members Unableto Obtain Services Under Managed
CarePlan
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Sometimes a member's enrollment file shows commercial managed care coverage, but the member is unable to receive services
from the managed care plan. Examples of such situations include the following:

1 Children enrolled in acommercial managed care plan by a noncustodial parent if the custodia parent refuses to use the
coverage

1 Members enrolled in a commercial managed care plan who reside outside the service area of the managed care plan

1 Members enrolled in a commercial managed care plan who enter a nursing facility that limits the member's access to
managed care providers

In these situations, Wisconsin Medicaid will reimburse services covered by both BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid and the
commercial managed care plan even though the services are obtained from providers outside the plan.

When submitting claims for these members, providers should do one of the following:
1 Indicate the other insurance information on the Explanation of Medical Benefits Form for paper claims

1 Refer to the Wisconsin PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) manual or the appropriate 837 (837 hedlth care claim)
companion guide to determine the appropriate other insurance indicator for electronic clams

Topic #604

Non-Reimbur sable Commercial Health | nsurance
Services

Providers are not reimbursed for the following:

1 Services covered by acommercia health insurance plan, except for coinsurance, copayment, or deductible
1 Services for which providers contract with a commercial health insurance plan to receive a capitation payment for services

Topic #605

Other Insurance Indicators

Other insurance indicators are used to report results of commercial health insurance hilling and to report when existing insurance
was not billed according to Wisconsin Medicaid expectations. Providers are required to use these indicators as applicable on
professional, ingtitutional, or dental claims or on the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable, submitted for members
with commercial health insurance. The intentional misuse of other insurance indicators to obtain inappropriate reimbursement
constitutes fraud.

Other insurance indicators identify the status and availability of commercial health insurance. The indicators allow providers to be
reimbursed correctly when the following occur:

1 Commercia hedth insurance exists, does not apply, or when, for some valid reason, the provider is unable to obtain such
reimbursement by reasonable means.

1 Commercia health insurance does not cover the service provided.

1 Full or partial payment was made by commercial health insurance.

Code Description
OI-P PAID in part or in full by commercia health insurance, and/or was applied toward the deductible,
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coinsurance, copayment, blood deductible, or psychiatric reduction. Indicate the amount paid by commercia
health insurance to the provider or to the insured.

OI-D DENIED by commercial health insurance following submission of a correct and complete claim. Do not use
this code unless the claim was actually billed to the commercial health insurer.

OI-Y YES, the member has commercia health insurance coverage, but it was not billed for reasons including, but
not limited to, the following:

1 The member denied coverage or will not cooperate.

1 The provider knows the service in question is not covered by the carrier.

1 The member's commercial health insurance failed to respond to initial and follow-up claims.
1 Benefits are not assignable or cannot get assignment.

1 Benefits are exhausted.

Note: The provider may not use OI-D or OI-Y if the member is covered by a commercial HMO and the HMO denied payment
because an otherwise covered service was not rendered by a designated provider. Services covered by a commercial HMO are
not reimbursable by ForwardHealth except for the copayment and deductible amounts. Providers who receive a capitation
payment from the commercial HMO may not hill ForwardHealth for services that are included in the capitation payment.

Providers should not use other insurance indicators when the following occur:

1 Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System) indicates no commercial health insurance for the DOS (date of service).

1 The service does not require other health insurance hilling.

1 Claim denials from other payers relating to NPI (National Provider Identifier) and related data should be resolved with that
payer and not submitted to ForwardHealth. Payments made in these situations may be recouped.

Documentation Requirements

Providers are required to prepare and maintain truthful, accurate, complete, legible, and concise documentation of efforts to bill
commercial health insurance sources to substantiate other insurance indicators used on any claim, according to Wis. Admin. Code
8§ DHS 106.02(9)(a).

Topic #603

Services Not Requiring Commercial Health Insurance
Billing
Providers are not required to hill commercial health insurance sources before submitting claims for the following:

Case management services

CCS (Comprehensive Community Services)

Crisis Intervention services

CRS (Community Recovery Services)

CSP (Community Support Program) services

Family planning services

In-home mental health/substance abuse treatment services for children (HealthCheck "Other Services") rendered by
providers at the less than bachelor degree level, bachelor's degree level, QTT (qualified treatment trainee) level, or certified
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psychotherapist level

Persona care services

PNCC (prenatal care coordination) services
Preventive pediatric services

SMV (specialized medica vehicle) services

Topic #769

Services Requiring Commercial Health I nsurance Billing

If ForwardHealth indicates that the member has other commercial health insurance, the provider is required to bill the following
services to commercial health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

Ambulance services, if provided as emergency services

Anesthetist services

Audiology services, unless provided in a nursing home or SNF (skilled nursing facility)

Behavioral treatment

Blood bank services

Chiropractic services

Dental services

DME (durable medical equipment) (rental or purchase), prosthetics, and hearing aids if the billed amount is over $10.00
per item

Home health services (excluding PC (personal care) services)

Hospice services

Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient

Independent nurse, nurse practitioner, or nurse midwife services

Laboratory services

M edicare-covered services for members who have Medicare and commercial health insurance

In-home mental heal th/substance abuse treatment services for children (HealthCheck "Other Services') rendered by
providers at the master's degree level, doctoral level, and psychiatrist level

Outpatient menta health/substance abuse services

Mental health/substance abuse day treatment services, including child and adolescent day treatment

Narcotic treatment services

PT (physical therapy), OT (occupational therapy), and SLP (speech and language pathology) services, unless provided in a
nursing home or SNF

Physician assistant services

Physician services, including surgery, surgical assistance, anesthesiology, or any service to a hospital inpatient (however,
physician services provided to awoman whose primary diagnosis indicates a high-risk pregnancy do not require
commercia health insurance hilling)

Pharmacy services for members with verified drug coverage

Podiatry services

PDN (private duty nursing) services

Radiology services

RHC (rural hedlth clinic) services

Skilled nursing home care, if any DOS (date of service) iswithin 120 days of the date of admission; if benefits greater than
120 days are available, the nursing home is required to continue to bill for them until those benefits are exhausted
Vision services over $50, unless provided in a home, nursing home, or SNF

If ForwardHealth indicates the member has other vision coverage, the provider is required to hill the following services to
commercia health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:
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Ophthalmology services
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1 Optometrist services

If ForwardHedlth indicates the member has Medicare supplemental plan coverage, the provider is required to bill the following
services to commercial health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

1 Alcohol, betadine, and/or iodine provided by a pharmacy or medical vendor
1 Ambulance services

1 Ambulatory surgery center services
1 Breast reconstruction services
1 Chiropractic services

1 Dental anesthesia services
1 Home health services (excluding PC services)

1 Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient

1 Medicare-covered services

1 Osteopath services

1 Physician services

1 Skilled nursing home care, if any DOS is within 100 days of the date of admission; if benefits greater than 100 days are
available, the nursing home is required to continue to bill for them until those benefits are exhausted

ForwardHealth has identified services requiring Medicare Advantage hilling.
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M edicare

Topic #664

Acceptance of Assignment

In Medicare, "assignment” is a process through which a provider agrees to accept the Medicare-allowed amount as payment in
full. A provider who agrees to this amount is said to "accept assignment.”

A Medicare-enrolled provider performing a Medicare-covered service for adual eligible or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare
Beneficiary-Only) member is required to accept assignment of the member's Medicare Part A benefits. Therefore, Wisconsin
Medicaid's total reimbursement for a Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital service (i.e., any amount paid by other health
insurance sources, any copayment or deductible amounts paid by the member, and any amount paid by Wisconsin Medicaid or
BadgerCare Plus) may not exceed the Medicare-allowed amount.

Topic #666

Claims Denied for Errors

Medicare claims that were denied for provider billing errors must be corrected and resubmitted to Medicare before the claim may
be submitted to ForwardHealth.

Topic #668

Claims Processed by Commercial Health Insurance T hat
|s Secondary to Medicare

If acrossover claim is also processed by commercia health insurance that is secondary to Medicare (e.g., Medicare
supplementa), the claim will not be forwarded to ForwardHealth. After the claim has been processed by the commercial health
insurance, the provider should submit a provider-submitted crossover claim to ForwardHealth with the appropriate other
insurance indicator or Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable.

Topic #670

Claims That Do Not Require Medicare Billing

For services provided to dud eligibles, professional, institutional, and dental claims should be submitted to ForwardHealth without
first submitting them to Medicare in the following situations:

1 The provider cannot be enrolled in Medicare.
1 Theserviceis not alowed by Medicare under any circumstance. Providers should note that claims are denied for services
that Medicare has determined are not medically necessary.

In these situations, providers should not indicate a Medicare disclaimer code on the claim.
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Topic #704

Claims That Fail to Cross Over

ForwardHealth must be able to identify the billing provider in order to report paid or denied Medicare crossover claims
information on the RA (Remittance Advice). Claims with an NPI (National Provider Identifier) that fails to appear on the
provider's RA are an indication that there is a problem with the matching and identification of the billing provider and the claims
were denied.

ForwardHealth is not able to identify the billing provider on automatic crossover claims submitted by health care providersin the
following situations:

1 The hilling provider's NPI has not been reported to ForwardHeal th.

1 The taxonomy code has not been reported to ForwardHealth or is not indicated on the automatic crossover claim.

1 Thebilling provider's practice location ZIP+4 code on file with ForwardHealth is required to identify the provider and is not
indicated on the automatic crossover claim.

If automatic crossover claims do not appear on the ForwardHealth and/or the MCO's (managed care organization) RA after 30
days of the Medicare processing date, providers are required to resubmit the claim directly to ForwardHealth or the MCO using
the NPI that was reported to ForwardHealth as the primary NPI. Additionally, the taxonomy code and the ZIP+4 code of the
practice location on file with ForwardHealth are required when additional data is needed to identify the provider.

Topic #667

Claimsfor Services Denied by Medicare

If Medicare denies or recoups payment for services provided to dual eligibles that are covered by BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin
Medicaid, the provider may submit a claim for those services directly to ForwardHealth. To allow payment by ForwardHealth in
this situation, providers are encouraged to follow BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid requirements (e.g., request PA (prior
authorization) before providing the service for covered services that require PA). If the requirements are followed, ForwardHealth
may reimburse for the service up to the allowed amount (less any payments made by other health insurance sources).

Topic #671

Crossover Claims

A Medicare crossover claim is aMedicare-alowed claim for adual eligible or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only)
member sent to ForwardHealth for payment of coinsurance, copayment, and deductible.

Submit Medicare claims first, as appropriate, to one of the following:

Medicare Part A fiscal intermediary

Medicare Part B carrier

Medicare DME (durable medical equipment) regiona carrier

Medicare Advantage Plan or Medicare Cost Plan

Railroad Retirement Board carrier (also known as the Railroad Medicare carrier)

There are two types of crossover claims based on who submits them:

1 Automatic crossover claims
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1 Provider-submitted crossover claims

Automatic Crossover Claims

An automatic crossover claim is aclaim that Medicare automatically forwards to ForwardHealth by the COBC (Coordination of
Benefits Contractor).

Claims will be forwarded if the following occur:

1 Medicare has identified that the services were provided to a dua eligible or a QMB-Only member.
1 Theclaimisfor amember who is not enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

Providers are advised to wait 30 days before billing for claims submitted to Medicare to allow time for the automatic crossover
process to complete. If automatic crossover claims do not appear on the ForwardHealth and/or the MCO (managed care
organization)'s RA (Remittance Advice) after 30 days of the Medicare processing date, providers are required to resubmit the
claim directly to ForwardHealth or the MCO using the NPI (National Provider Identifier) that was reported to ForwardHealth as
the primary NPI.

If the serviceis covered by the MCO, the ForwardHealth RA will indicate EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code 0287 (Member is
enrolled in a State-contracted managed care program). If the service is covered on a fee-for-service basis, the MCO RA will
indicate that the service is not covered. If the crossover claim is submitted without error, the responsible entity (either
ForwardHealth or the MCO) will process the claim to a payable status.

Provider-Submitted Crossover Claims

A provider-submitted crossover claimis a Medicare-alowed claim that a provider directly submits to ForwardHealth when the
Medicare claim did not automatically cross over. Providers should submit a provider-submitted crossover claim in the following
sSituations:

1 The automatic crossover claim does not appear on the ForwardHealth or MCO RA within 30 days of the Medicare
processing date.

1 The automatic crossover claim is denied, and additional information may allow payment.

1 The claimisfor amember who was not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid at the time the service was
submitted to Medicare for payment, but the member was retroactively determined enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or
Medicaid.

1 Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan or Medicare Cost Plan.

1 Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in Medicare and commercial health insurance that is secondary to Medicare
(e.g., Medicare Supplementdl).

When submitting crossover claims directly, the following additional data may be required on the claim to identify the billing and
rendering provider:

1 The NPI that ForwardHealth has on file for the provider
1 The taxonomy code that ForwardHealth has on file for the provider
1 The ZIP+4 code that corresponds to the practice location address on file with ForwardHealth

Providers may initiate a provider-submitted claim in one of the following ways.

1 DDE (Direct Data Entry) through the ForwardHealth Provider Portal

1 8371 (837 Hedlth Care Claim: Ingtitutional) transaction, as applicable

1 837P (837 Health Care Claim: Professional) transaction, as applicable
1 PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software
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1 Paper claim form

Topic #9077

Crossover Claimsfor Diabetic Supplies
Medicare Part B

Claims for dud eligibles enrolled in BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid should first be submitted to Medicare Part B. Claims that are
reimbursed by Medicare Part B should automatically cross over to ForwardHealth. Claims that are reimbursed by Medicare Part
B that fail to cross over to ForwardHealth must be submitted on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) with the
appropriate HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure code.

Asareminder, if Medicare Part B denies a claim for diabetic supplies provided to a member who is covered by BadgerCare Plus
or Medicaid, the provider may submit a claim for those services to ForwardHealth. Medicare Part B-denied crossover claims
must be submitted to ForwardHealth electronically, on a Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (04/2017)) form, or a Noncompound
Drug Claim (F-13072 (04/2017)) form with an NDC (National Drug Code) and the appropriate other coverage code.

Medicare Part D

Diabetic supplies associated with the administration of insulin may be covered for members with Medicare Part D. Providers
should contact the member's Medicare Part D PDP (Prescription Drug Plan) for information about the PDP's diabetic supply

policy.

Topic #672

Definition of Medicare

Medicareis a health insurance program for people 65 years of age or older, for certain people with disabilities under age 65, and
for people with ESRD (end-stage renal disease). Medicare is a federal government program created under Title XVII1I of the
Socia Security Act.

Medicare coverage is divided into four parts:

1 Part A (i.e,, Hospital Insurance). Part A helps to pay for medically necessary services, including inpatient hospital services,
services provided in critical access hospitals (i.e., small facilities that give limited inpatient services and outpatient services to
beneficiaries who reside in rural areas), services provided in skilled nursing facilities, hospice services, and some home
health services.

1 Part B (i.e., Supplemental Medical Insurance). Part B helps to pay for medically necessary services, including physician
services, outpatient hospital services, and some other services that Part A does not cover (such as PT (physica therapy)
services, OT (occupational therapy) services, and some home health services).

1 Part C (i.e., Medicare Advantage). A commercial health plan that acts for Medicare Parts A and B, and sometimes
Medicare Part D, for all Medicare covered services except hospice. Medicare Part A continues to provide coverage for
hospice services. There are limitations on coverage outside of the carrier's provider network.

1 Part D (i.e, drug benefit).

Topic #684

Dual Eligibles
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Dual €eligibles are members who are eligible for coverage from Medicare (either Medicare Part A, Part B, or both) and Wisconsin
Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus.
Dual eligibles may receive coverage for the following:
1 Medicare monthly premiums for Part A, Part B, or both
1 Coinsurance, copayment, and deductible for Medicare-allowed services

1 BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid-covered services, even those that are not allowed by Medicare

Topic #669

Exhausting M edicare Coverage

Providers are required to exhaust Medicare coverage before submitting claims to ForwardHealth. This is accomplished by
following these instructions. Providers are required to prepare complete and accurate documentation of efforts to bill Medicare to
substantiate Medicare disclaimer codes used on any claim.

Adjustment Request for Crossover Claim

The provider may submit a paper or electronic adjustment request. If submitting a paper Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-
13046 (08/2015)) form, the provider should complete and submit the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable.

Provider-Submitted Crossover Claim

The provider may submit a provider-submitted crossover claim in the following situations:

1 The automatic crossover claim is not processed by ForwardHealth within 30 days of the Medicare processing date.

1 ForwardHealth denied the automatic crossover claim, and additional information may allow payment.

1 Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

1 Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in Medicare and commercial health insurance that is secondary to Medicare (for
example, Medicare Supplemental).

1 Theclaimisfor amember who was not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus at the time the service was submitted to Medicare for

payment, but the member was retroactively enrolled.”

When submitting provider-submitted crossover claims, the provider is required to follow al claims submission requirementsin
addition to the following:

1 For electronic claims, indicate the Medicare payment.
1 For paper claims, complete the Explanation of Medical Benefits form.

When submitting provider-submitted crossover claims for members enrolled in Medicare and commercia health insurance that is
secondary to Medicare, the provider is also required to do the following:

1 Refrain from submitting the claim to ForwardHealth until after the claim has been processed by the commercia health
insurance.
1 Indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator on the claim or the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable.

" In this situation, atimely filing appeals request may be submitted if the services provided are beyond the claims submission
deadline. The provider is required to indicate "retroactive enrollment" on the provider-submitted crossover claim and submit the
claim with the Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-13047 (08/2015)) form and Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable.
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The provider is required to submit the timely filing appeal s request within 180 days from the date the backdated enrollment was
added to the member'sfile,

Claim for Services Denied by Medicare

When Medicare denies payment for a service provided to adual eligible that is covered by BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin
Medicaid, the provider may proceed as follows:

1 Bill commercial hedth insurance, if applicable.

1 Submit a claim to ForwardHealth using the appropriate Medicare disclaimer code. If applicable, the provider should
indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator on the claim or the Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable. A
copy of Medicare remittance information should not be attached to the claim.

Crossover Claim Previoudy Reimbur sed
A crossover claim may have been previously reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid when one of the following has occurred:

1 Medicare reconsiders services that were previoudly not allowed.
1 Medicare retroactively determines a member digible.

In these situations, the provider should proceed as follows:

1 Refund or adjust Medicaid payments for services previously reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid.
1 Bill Medicare for the services and follow ForwardHealth's procedures for submitting crossover claims.

Topic #687

M edicare Advantage

Medicare services may be provided to dua ligibles or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members on a fee-for-
service basis or through a Medicare Advantage Plan. Medicare Advantage Plans have a specia arrangement with the federal
CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) and agree to provide all Medicare benefits to Medicare beneficiaries for a
fee. Providers may contact Medicare for alist of Medicare Advantage Plansin Wisconsin and the insurance companies with
which they are associated.

ForwardHealth has identified services requiring Medicare Advantage billing.

Paper Crossover Claims

Providers are required to complete and submit an Explanation of Medical Benefits form, along with provider-submitted paper
crossover claims for services provided to members enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

Reimbursement Limits

Reimbursement limits on Medicare Part B services are applied to all Medicare Advantage Plan copayment amounts in accordance
with federal law. This may reduce reimbursement amounts in some cases.

Topic #13737

Disposable M edical Supply and Pharmacy Providers
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Crossover claims for Medicare Part B covered drugs for members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or SeniorCare with a
Medicare Advantage Plan will be returned due to the Medicare Advantage Plan being on the member's file or if EOMB
(Explanation of Medicare Benefits) information isincomplete or not included. To be reimbursed, providers are required to submit
a Pharmacy Special Handling Reguest (F-13074 (04/2014)) and a Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (04/2017)). Providers
should indicate the member is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan and indicate the Medicare Part B covered drug on the
Pharmacy Specia Handling Request.

Providers are required to complete and submit the Explanation of Medical Benefits form when submitting paper Medicare
Advantage crossover claims for diabetic supplies for members dually enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan and BadgerCare
Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid.

Topic #20677

M edicar e Cost

Providers are required to bill the following services to the Medicare Cost Plan before submitting claims to ForwardHealth if the
member was enrolled in the Medicare Cost Plan at the time the service was provided:

1 Ambulance services

1 ASC (ambulatory surgery center) services

1 Chiropractic services

1 Dental anesthesia services

1 Home health services (excluding PC (personal care) services)
1 Hospitd services, including inpatient or outpatient

1 Medicare-covered services

1 Osteopath services

1 Physician services

Providers who are not within the member's Medicare Cost network and are not providing an emergency service or Medicare-
allowed service with areferral may submit a claim to traditional Medicare Part A or Medicare Part B for the Medicare-allowed
service prior to hilling ForwardHealth.

Topic #688

M edicar e Disclaimer Codes

Medicare disclaimer codes are used to ensure consistent reporting of common billing situations for dual eligibles. Refer to claim
instructions for Medicare disclaimer codes and their descriptions. The intentional misuse of Medicare disclaimer codes to obtain
inappropriate reimbursement from ForwardHealth constitutes fraud.

Medicare disclaimer codes identify the status and availability of Medicare benefits. The code allows a provider to be reimbursed
correctly by ForwardHealth when Medicare benefits exist or when, for some valid reason, the provider is unable to obtain such
benefits by reasonable means.

When submitting a claim for a covered service that was denied by Medicare, providers should resubmit the claim directly to
ForwardHealth using the appropriate Medicare disclaimer code on the claim or the Explanation of Medica Benefits form, as
applicable.

Code Description
M-7 Medicare disallowed or denied payment. This code applies when Medicare denies the claim for reasons related to policy
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(not billing errors), or the member's lifetime benefit, SOI (spell of illness), or yearly allotment of available benefitsis
exhausted.

For MedicarePart A, use M-7 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

1 The provider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part A.

1 The member is eligible for Medicare Part A.

1 The serviceis covered by Medicare Part A but is denied by Medicare Part A due to frequency limitations,
diagnosis restrictions, or exhausted benefits.

For Medicare Part B, use M-7 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

1 The provider is identified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part B.

1 The member is eligible for Medicare Part B.

1 The serviceis covered by Medicare Part B but is denied by Medicare Part B due to frequency limitations, diagnosis
restrictions, or exhausted benefits.

M-8 Noncovered Medicare service. This code may be used when Medicare was not billed because the service is not covered
in this circumstance.

For MedicarePart A, use M-8 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

1 The provider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part A.
1 The member is eligible for Medicare Part A.
1 The serviceisusualy covered by Medicare Part A but not in this circumstance (e.g., member's diagnosis).

For Medicare Part B, use M-8 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

1 The provider is identified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part B.
1 The member is eligible for Medicare Part B.
1 The serviceis usually covered by Medicare Part B but not in this circumstance (e.g., member's diagnosis).

Documentation Requirements

Providers are required to prepare and maintain truthful, accurate, complete, legible, and concise documentation of efforts to bill
Medicare to substantiate Medicare disclaimer codes used on any claim, according to Wis. Admin. Code 8 DHS 106.02(9)(a).

Topic #3457
Medicare L ate Fees

Medicare assesses a late fee when providers submit a claim after Medicare's claim submission deadline has passed. Claims that
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cross over to ForwardHealth with a Medicare late fee are denied for being out of balance. To identify these claims, providers
should reference the Medicare remittance information and check for ANSI (American National Standards Institute) code B4 (late
filing penalty), which indicates a late fee amount deducted by Medicare.

ForwardHealth considers a late fee part of Medicare's paid amount for the claim because Medicare would have paid the
additional amount if the claim had been submitted before the Medicare claim submission deadline. ForwardHealth will not
reimburse providers for late fees assessed by Medicare.

Resubmitting M edicare Crossover Claimswith Late Fees

Providers may resubmit to ForwardHealth crossover claims denied because the claim was out of balance due to a Medicare late
fee. The claim may be submitted on paper, submitted electronically using the ForwardHealth Portal, or submitted as an 837 (837
Health Care Claim) transaction.

Paper Claim Submissions

When resubmitting a crossover claim on paper, include a copy of the Medicare remittance information so ForwardHealth can
determine the amount of the late fee and apply the correct reimbursement amount.

Electronic Claim Submissions

When resubmitting a claim via the Portal or an electronic 837 transaction (including PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software
submissions), providers are required to balance the claim's paid amount to reflect the amount Medicare would have paid before
Medicare subtracted a late fee. Thisis the amount that ForwardHealth considers when adjudicating the claim. To balance the
claim's paid amount, add the late fee to the paid amount reported by Medicare. Enter this amount in the Medicare paid amount
field.

For example, the Medicare remittance information reports the following amounts for a crossover claim:

1 Billed Amount; $110.00

1 Allowed Amount: $100.00
1 Coinsurance: $20.00

1 Late Fee: $5.00

1 Paid Amount: $75.00

Since ForwardHealth considers the late fee part of the paid amount, providers should add the late fee to the paid amount reported
on the Medicare remittance. In the example above, add the late fee of $5.00 to the paid amount of $75.00 for atotal of $80.00.
The clai